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No. 250, S.] 	 [Published May 10, 1901. 

CHAPTER 316. 

AN ACT to prescribe the duties of city superintendent of 
schools in cities of the third and fourth class. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
and assembly do enact as follows: 

To examine and license teachers. SECTION 1. It shall be the 
duty of the city superintendent of schools, in those cities of the 
third and fourth class in which the office of city superintendent 
of schools has been created or may hereafter be created by the 
common council thereof under the provisions of section 925-23 
of the statutes of 1898, to examine and license teachers, and 
under the direction of the board of education to supervise and 
manage the schools. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved Nay 8, 1901. 

No. 364, S.] 	 [Published May 10, 1901. 

CHAPTER 317. 

AN ACT to amend section 3023q, statutes of 1898 relating 
to the duties of the bank examiner. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Powers over insolvent bank. 	SECTION 1. 	Section 2023q, 
statutes of 1898, is hereby amended by striking out all after the 
word "appearing" where it occurs in the sixth line of said sec-
tion and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "If any bank 
shall refuse or neglect for ninety days after receipt of such no-
tice to make good such deficiency and shall refuse to go into 
liquidation, the bank examiner may notify the attorney general 
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who shall thereupon institute proceedings for the appointment 
of a receiver to close up the business of such bank. Whenever 
the bank examiner, after due examination of its affairs, shall 
become satisfied that a bank is insolvent, he may immediately 
take charge of such bank and all the property and effects thereof 
and notify the attorney general of his action therein; and it is 
hereby made the duty of the attorney general, upon receiving 
such notice, to immediately institute proper proceedings for the 
purpose of having a receiver appointed to take charge of such 
bank and wind up the affairs and business thereof." 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Appointed May 8, 1901. 

No. 40, S.] 	 [Published May 10, 1901. 

CHAPTER 318. 

AN A( 1 1.' to amend section 1363 of the statutes of 1808, relat-
ing to town drains. 

The people of the stale of Wisconsin represented in senate and 
assembly do enact as follows: 

Straightening or altering course of drains. SEcTioN 1. That 
section 1303 Of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by in-
serting after the word "may" in the thirty-third line of said 
section, the following words, to-wit: "straighten or alter the 
course or," and also by inserting after the word "sloping" in the 
thirty-fifth line of said section, the following words, to-wit: 
"straightening or altering the course of." 

SECTION 2. This at shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 8, 1901. 


